
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA 
 

Meeting Police and Crime Committee 

Date Thursday 20 July 2017 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee  
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Sian Berry AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Unmesh Desai AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 

Len Duvall AM 
Florence Eshalomi AM 
Susan Hall AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Peter Whittle AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chairman of the Committee to deal with the 

business listed below.  

Ed Williams, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Wednesday 12 July 2017 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559; Email: teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 
Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
For media enquiries please contact Mary Dolan, External Relations Officer on 020 7983 4603.   
Email: mary.dolan@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions about individual items please contact 
the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
mailto:mary.dolan@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 
 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 20 July 2017 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chairman. 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Teresa Young, teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

 

(b) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and 

 

(c) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 

Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 

action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 46) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Police 

and Crime Committee held on 21 June 2017 to be signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 
 

 The appendix to the minutes set out on pages 11 to 46 is attached for Members and officers 

only but is available from the following area of the GLA’s website: www.london.gov.uk/mayor-

assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


 

4 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Teresa Young, teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and ongoing actions arising 

from previous meetings of the Committee as listed in the report. 
 
 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 55 - 76) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Teresa Young, teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the recent action taken by the Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, under 

delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to agree the Committee’s 

summary of its work undertaken in the 2016-17 Assembly year; and 

 

(b) To note its report, Work of the Police and Crime Committee in 2016-17, 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 

6 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 
Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Pages 77 - 88) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Becky Short, becky.short@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4760 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the monthly report for the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report, as background to the question and 

answer session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and the 

Metropolitan Police Service; and  

 

(b) Note the report and answers given by the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service to the questions asked by 

Members. 
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:becky.short@london.gov.uk


 

5 
 

7 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Pages 89 - 112) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Janette Roker, janette.roker@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6562 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Agree its updated work programme as set out in the report; 

 

(b) Agree the terms of reference for its scrutiny review of Gun Crime in London, 

as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report and the scoping paper, attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report; 

 

(c) Agree the terms of reference for its scrutiny review of Women Offenders in 

London, as set out in paragraph 4.8 of the report and the scoping paper, 

attached at Appendix 2 to the report; 
 

(d) Note the quarterly monitoring report attached at Appendix 3 to the report; 

and 

 

(e) Agree, in relation to urgent matters only, a general delegation of authority in 

respect of the Committee’s powers and functions (apart from those that 

cannot under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 be 

delegated) to the Chairman of the Committee, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, from the close of this 

meeting until the next meeting of the Committee, scheduled for 

6 September 2017. 
 
 

8 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, 6 September 2017 at 10am 

in the Chamber, City Hall. 
 
 

9 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent  
 
 
 

mailto:janette.roker@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v1/2017 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 20 July 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests1; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 

necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

 
3. Issues for Consideration  
 
3.1 Relevant offices held by Assembly Members are listed in the table overleaf: 

  

                                                 
1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a Member from 
participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a meeting of the Assembly, 
where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that particular matter. The effect of this is 
that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must be about
[...]
cal Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer: Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

E-mail: teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Wednesday 21 June 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Sian Berry AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Unmesh Desai AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Len Duvall AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
Peter Whittle AM 
Susan Hall AM (attended as an observer) 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 The Chairman welcomed Members, guests and members of the public and stated that before 

the Committee moved onto its formal business, he would invite everyone in the Chamber to 

stand and observe a minute’s silence in memory of the victims of the fire at Grenfell Tower 

and the terrorist attack at the Finsbury Park Mosque. 

 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Florence Eshalomi AM for whom 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM attended as a substitute. 
 

1.3 Susan Hall AM attended as an observer. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 21 June 2017 

 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 
3   Membership of the Committee (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

 That the membership and chairing arrangements for the Police and Crime 

Committee, as agreed by the Annual Meeting of the London Assembly on 

3 May 2017 be noted, as follows: 

 

 Steve O’Connell AM (Chairman) 

Sian Berry AM (Deputy Chair) 

Tony Arbour AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Andrew Dismore AM 

Len Duvall AM 

Florence Eshalomi AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Peter Whittle AM 

 

3.2 There was a vacancy on the Committee following the resignation of Kemi Badenock MP from 

the London Assembly. 

 
 
4   Terms of Reference (Item 4) 

 

4.1 Resolved: 

 

 That the terms of reference, as agreed at the Annual Meeting of the London 

Assembly on 3 May 2017 as set at Agenda Item 4 for the meeting, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 21 June 2017 

 

 
 

5   Standing Delegations of Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 Resolved: 

 

 That the standing delegation of authority to the Chairman of the Police and Crime 

Committee, as set out below, be noted. 

 

To respond on the Committee’s behalf, following consultation with the lead 

Members of the party Groups on the Committee, where it is consulted on issues by 

organisations and there is insufficient time to consider the consultation at a 

committee meeting. 

 
 
6   Minutes (Item 6) 

 

6.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meeting held on 

29 March 2017 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
7   Summary List of Actions (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 
 

That the outstanding and completed actions arising from the previous meetings of 

the Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
8   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

8.2  Resolved: 
 

That the recent actions taken by the Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, under 

delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead Members 

and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to agree the terms of reference and scope 

for the Committee’s first thematic meeting of the 2017-18 Assembly year on 5 July 

2017, which would be used for a discussion with invited guests on tackling 

antisocial behaviour be noted. 

 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 21 June 2017 

 

 
 

 
9   Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 

Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

the question and answer session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) 

and the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS). 

 

9.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests to the meeting: 

 Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime;  

 Cressida Dick CBE QPM, Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis; and 

 Craig Mackey QPM, Deputy Commissioner, MPS. 

 

9.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

9.4 During the course of the discussion, the MPS undertook to: 

 Provide data on the number of websites that the MPS has taken down to date as part 

of its counter terrorism work; 

 Confirm the proportion of police officers in response teams that will have Taser 

following the increase in Tasers announced on 20 June 2017; and 

 Provide a weblink for the operational guidelines on the use of Taser. 

 

9.5 The Commissioner invited the Committee to observe Taser training.  She also undertook to 

review the issue raised of complaints about the length of time it took on occasions for phone 

calls to be answered on the non-emergency number for the police service. 

 

9.6 During the discussion, the Committee was informed that the Home Office had withdrawn the 

review of the Police Funding Formula but that the MPS was nevertheless facing a flat cash 

funding settlement which was of great concern to the Committee.  The Chairman, therefore, 

stated that he would consult with party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

about writing to the Government to reiterate the Committee’s agreed position that the MPS 

should be adequately funded to reflect the full range of its responsibilities. 

 

9.7 At the end of the discussion the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and 

helpful contributions. 

 

9.8 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, 

attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted. 

 

Page 8



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 21 June 2017 

 

 
 

(b) That the report and answers given by the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime and the MPS to the questions asked by Members be noted. 

 
 
10   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 10) 

 

10.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

10.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the remainder of the Committee’s meeting dates in the 2017/18 

Assembly year, as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report, be noted. 

 

(b) That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.5 of 

the report, be agreed. 
 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Committee’s Chairman, 

Steve O’Connell AM, in consultation with party Group Lead Members and 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM to agree an annual report summarising the work of 

the Committee over the past year. 

 
 
11   Date of Next Meeting (Item 11) 

 

11.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 5 July 2017 at 10.00am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
12   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 12) 

 

12.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 

 
 
13   Close of Meeting 

 

13.1 The meeting ended at 12.17pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 21 June 2017 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

   

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

Email: teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 

Page 10



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Police and Crime Committee - Wednesday, 21 June 2017 
 

Transcript of Item 9 - Question and Answer Session with the 
Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the 

Metropolitan Police Service 
 

Steve O’Connell AM (Chairman):  Welcome very much this morning to Cressida [Dick CBE QPM, 

Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis] and Craig [Mackey QPM, Deputy Commissioner, Metropolitan Police 

Service], who is a regular attendee and Deputy Mayor [for Policing and Crime] Sophie Linden. 

 

The first question that I will kick off with, if I may, is around protecting London from terrorism.  It is direct to 

the Commissioner.  Following the recent terror attacks, particularly the London Bridge attack and indeed the 

very recent Finsbury Park Mosque attack, would you kindly provide us with an update on the current 

counterterrorism investigations, if you can? 

 

Cressida Dick CBE QPM (Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis):  Yes, indeed.  Thank you very 

much indeed, Chairman.  I start first of all by of course, as we have acknowledged with our minute’s silence, 

recognising the dreadful loss of life and the number of people whose lives have been turned upside down by 

the events in London and indeed in Manchester over the last several weeks. 

 

Secondly, I would also of course like to pay tribute to Craig [Mackey QPM, Deputy Commissioner, Metropolitan 

Police Service].  Since you last met I started and the Deputy Commissioner, as he now is again, performed a 

fantastic role in the interim between [Sir] Bernard [Hogan-Howe QPM, former Commissioner of Police of the 

Metropolis] and me and indeed in his support to the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) and to Bernard for
[...]
  

 

Monitoring 

Officer 

n/a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Transparency Procedure    

The Committee agreed Members 

disclose to the Executive Director of 

Secretariat or his nominated 

representative (within 28 days of the 

contact) details of any significant 

contact with the MPS and/or MOPAC 

which they consider to be relevant to 

the work of the Committee; and such 

disclosures be reported to the next 

meeting of the Committee. 

 

No disclosures to report for 

the period from  

26 June 2017 to  

10 July 2017.   

 

Executive 

Director of 

Secretariat 

n/a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

List of appendices to this report:   

None 

 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

 

Contact Officer: Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officer  

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

Email: teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 53

mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



 

                                                                                                                                    

 

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 
 

 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority  

 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat  
 

Date: 20 July 2017 
 

This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 

1. Summary  
 

1.1 This report outlines recent action taken by the Chairman of the Police and Crime Committee in 

accordance with the delegated authority to take decisions granted to him by the Police and Crime 

Committee at its meeting on 21 June 2017. 

 

 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the recent action taken by the Chairman of the Police and 

Crime Committee, Steve O’Connell AM, under delegated authority, following consultation 

with the party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to agree the 

Committee’s summary of its work undertaken in the 2016-17 Assembly year. 

 

2.2 That the Committee notes the report, Work of the Police and Crime Committee in      

2016-17, attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
3. Background  
 
3.1 At its meeting on 21 June 2017, the Police and Crime Committee resolved: 
 

That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the party Group Lead Members 

and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree an annual report summarising the work of the Committee 

over the past year. 

 

3.2 Following that meeting, the Chairman undertook consultation with the party Group Lead Members 

and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM about a report summarising the work of the Committee in the    

2016-17 Assembly year. 

 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



        

 

4. Issues for Consideration 
 

4.1 The report summarising the work of the Committee in the 2016-17 Assembly year is attached at 

Appendix 1. 

 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

 

 

6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

 

Appendix 1 – Work of the Police and Crime Committee in 2016-17.. 

 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers:  

Member Delegated Authority Form 817 

 

Contact Officer: Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

E-mail: teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 56

mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Work of the Police and Crime 
Committee in 2016-17 

June 2017 

Appendix 1

Page 57



 

1 

 

Who we are 
 
The Police and Crime Committee is a cross-party body, 
chaired by Conservative Assembly Member Steve 
O’Connell. We examine the work of the Mayor and his 
Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC), to make sure 
that he is delivering on his p
[...]
-committees/police-and-crime-committee
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees/police-and-crime-committee
mailto:policeandcrimecommittee@london.gov.uk
https://www.london.gov.uk/people/assembly
https://www.london.gov.uk/people/assembly
https://twitter.com/LondonAssembly
https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly
https://twitter.com/LondonAssembly


 

19 

 

 

 

Greater London Authority 
City Hall 

The Queen’s Walk 

More London 
London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries 020 7983 4100 
Minicom 020 7983 4458 

www.london.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 76



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Question and Answer Session with the 
Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the 
Metropolitan Police Service  

 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 
 

Date: 20 July 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public 

 

 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This report serves as a background paper to the monthly question and answer session with the 

Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) and the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).  

 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Committee notes the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and 

Crime, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, as background to the question and answer 

session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police 

Service.  

 

2.2 That the Committee notes the report and answers given by the Deputy Mayor for Policing 

and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service to the questions asked by Members. 

 
 

3. Background  
 
3.1 The Committee has agreed that it will hold monthly question and answer sessions with the head of 

MOPAC and invite representation from the
[...]

 
 

 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



 

                                                                    

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Police and Crime Committee Work 
Programme  

 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 20 July 2017 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out progress on the Police and Crime Committee’s work programme. 

 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1  That the Committee agrees its updated work programme as set out in the report. 

 

2.2 That the Committee agrees the terms of reference for its scrutiny review of Gun Crime in 

London, as set out in paragraph 4.6 of this report and the scoping paper, attached at 

Appendix 1. 

 

2.3 That the Committee agrees the terms of reference for its scrutiny review of Women 

Offenders in London, as set out in paragraph 4.8 of this report and the scoping paper, 

attached at Appendix 2. 

 

2.4 That the Committee notes its quarterly monitoring report attached at Appendix 3. 

 

2.5 That the Committee agrees, in relation to urgent matters only, a general delegation of 

authority in respect of the Committee’s powers and functions (apart from those that 

cannot under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 be delegated) to the 

Chairman of the Committee, in consultation with party Group Lead Members and 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, from the close of this meeting until the next meeting of the 

Committee, scheduled for 6 September 2017. 
 
 

3. Background  
 
3.1 The Committee’s work programme is intended to enable the Committee to effectively fulfil its roles 

of holding the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) to account and investigating issues 

of importance to policing and crime reduction in London.  The Committee’s work involves a ra

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Thursday 20 July 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Sian Berry AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Unmesh Desai AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Susan Hall AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Len Duvall AM, Florence Eshalomi AM and 

Peter Whittle AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 

(b) That the disclosable pecuniary interest declared by Andrew Dismore AM, as he 

had an interest in a property on the route of Notting Hill Carnival, in relation 

to the questions that the Committee would put to the Deputy Mayor for 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 20 July 2017 

 

 
2 

 

Policing and Crime and Deputy Commissioner, Metropolitan Police Service 

(MPS), in relation to Notting Hill Carnival (Agenda Item 6), and his intention 

to withdraw from the meeting at that point, be noted.  
 

2.2 Before the Committee put questions to the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and Deputy 

Commissioner, MPS, in relation to Notting Hill Carnival, Andrew Dismore AM withdrew from 

the meeting and took no part in the discussion. 

 
 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meeting held on 21 June 2017 

be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the outstanding and completed actions arising from the previous meetings of 

the Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 
 

(a) That the recent actions taken by the Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, under 

delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to agree the summary of the 

Committee’s work undertaken in the 2016-17b Assembly year, be noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee’s report, Work of the Police and Crime Committee in 
2016-17, be noted. 

 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 20 July 2017 

 

 
3 

 

6   Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 
Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

the questions and answer session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) 

and the MPS. 

 

6.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests to the meeting: 

 Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime; and 

 Craig Mackey QPM, Deputy Commissioner, MPS. 

 

6.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.4 During the course of the discussion, the Deputy Commissioner, MPS, undertook to: 

 Provide the number of remains of bodies that have been recovered from Grenfell 

Tower but who had not yet been identified; 

 Provide information on which floors police officers had reached in their search and 

recovery operation at Grenfell Tower; 

 Provide a breakdown of the different roles of police officers who were involved in the 

search and recovery operation at Grenfell Tower; 

 Provide a breakdown of the specialist roles of police officers who were currently 

involved in the criminal investigation at Grenfell Tower;  

 Provide any assessment the MPS had on the links between perpetrators and victims 

of acid and acid-related attacks; 

 Provide a response on whether the MPS could produce advice for victims and 

members of the public on what they should do in the event of a person being subject 

to an acid attack; 

 Provide a response on whether the MPS could support the position of the British 

Retail Consortium and Association of Convenience Stores that a licence should be 

required to purchase sulphuric acid and other strong corrosive substances; and 

 Provide the cost of policing Notting Hill Carnival in 2016. 

 

6.5 During the course of the discussion, the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime undertook to: 

 Inform the Committee of the number of remaining Accident and Emergency 

departments which were not sharing data and the reasons why;  

 Brief the Committee on the forthcoming knife crime prevention campaign; and 

 Arrange for a copy of the street furniture audit of the Notting Hill Carnival footprint 

to be sent to the Committee once it had been completed. 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 20 July 2017 

 

 
4 

 

 

6.6 At the end of the discussion on acid attacks, Unmesh Desai AM, on behalf of the Committee, 

expressed his thanks to the Rt Hon Stephen Timms MP for East Ham for providing a 

memorandum on acid attacks.  

 

6.7 At the end of the discussion the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and 

helpful contributions. 

 

6.8 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, 

attached at Appendix 1 of the report as background to the question and 

answer session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and 

Metropolitan Police Service, be noted. 

 

(b) That the report and answers given by the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime and the MPS to the questions asked by Members be noted. 

 
 
7   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the updated work programme as set out in the report be agreed. 

 

(b) That the terms of reference and scoping for the Committee’s scrutiny review 

of Gun Crime in London, as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report and scoping 

paper, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed. 
 

(c) That the terms of reference and scoping for the Committee’s scrutiny review 

of Women Offenders in London, as set out in paragraph 4.8 of the report and 

Appendix 2 to the report, be agreed. 
 

(d) That the quarterly monitoring report attached at Appendix 3 to the report, be 

noted. 
 

(e) That it be agreed, in relation to urgent matters only, a general delegation of 

authority in respect of the Committee’s powers and functions (apart from 

those that cannot under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

be delegated) to the Chairman of the Committee, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, from the close of this 

meeting until the next meeting of the Committee, scheduled for 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 20 July 2017 

 

 
5 

 

6 September 2017. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 6 September 2017 at 10am in 

the Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting  

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.25pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

Email: teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 


